In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the |_ I Q O 3

Insolvency (England & )

e Fnaonaa  Notice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H .
et 1080, winding up
\\ *A87L49DC* .
A24 14/06/2019 #
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number l 0 IT’?FFS—[_‘I—[?E

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name i full | Kestros Investments 3 Limited bold black capitals

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Anthony Harry

Surname Hyams

Liquidator’s address

Building nameinumber! Allan House

Street | 10 John Princes Street

Post town ‘ London

County/Region ’

Postcode ’W"[_[ G i | 0 |7|H |

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full fog‘ename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ’ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liquidator,

Post town ‘

County/Region [

o | [T [ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 [o
204 [

Jaz

a3

2 [o[1 8
2fof1ls

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1,0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ke"y Levelle

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

emem i ngolve Plus Ltd

Address

Allan House
| 10 John Princes Street

-

Post town

London

County/Region

’T—WWEFWWFT

|nx

Telephone

020 7495 2348
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Kestros Investments 3 Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2018 From 25/04/2013
of Affairs To 24/04/2019 To 24/04/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Freehold Land & Property - Barrow NIL NIL
2,752.00 Monies held on behalf of the Receiver NIL 753.08
NIL Sales Ledger due to Receiver NIL NIL
NiL 753.08
SECURED CREDITCRS
(926,894.00) Diversity Mortgages Trustee No.| Limite NIL NIL
LPA Receiver - Jones Lang LaSalle NIL 753.08
NIL (753.08)
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Associate Companies NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 24.33 225.69
8,062.00 Cash at Bank NIL [1,765.99
2433 11,991.68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Corporation Tax 8.48 35.70
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 6,250.00
Specific Bond NIL 50.00
(8.48) (6,335.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(100.00) Accountant NIL NIL
(32,000.00) Associate Companies NiL NIL
(3.600.00) H M Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL NIL
{695.00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(952,476.00) 15.85 5,655.98
REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Current 40,147.92
Vat Control Account (34,491.94)
5,655.98

Page | of |




=
1

7
insolve

‘ig‘a

G e, 5

Allan House

10 John Princes Street

Llondon WiG 0OAH
020 7495 2148

www.insolveplus.com

13 June 2019

Our ref: KL/K025T/3.1

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Kestros Investments 3 Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation

For the year ending 24 April 2019

l. Introduction

Following my appointment as Liquidator of the Company on 25 April 2013 and in accordance with
Section |04A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and all associated provisions of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016, | hereby report on the progress of the Liquidation.

2.  Statutory Information
Company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Registered number:

Liquidator's name:

Liquidator's address:

Liquidator’s date of appointment:

Kestros Investments 3 Limited

4th Floor Allan House
10 john Princes Street

London
WIG 0AH

37 Warren Street
London

WIT 6AD
04878132
Anthony Hyams

4th Floor Allan House
{0 John Princes Street

Londen
WIG 0AH

25 April 2013

As the Company had its only place of business at premises in the UK, the EC regulations apply, these
proceedings are Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Arthony Hyams FCCA FABRP is licensed in the United Kingdom fo act as an inselvency practitioner by the Assodiation of Chartered Certified Accountants.
Lloyd Hinton FIPA FABRP is licensed to act in the United Kingdom as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitionars Association.
Mark Newton MIPA is licensed to act in the United Kingdom as an Insaivency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assotiation.

Inselve Plus is o trading style of Insolve Plus Lid
Insolve Plus Lid is registered in England no. 08640857



3. Liquidator’s actions for the period 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019

Following the fifth anniversary of my appointment as Liquidator, | issued my progress report to all
known creditors on |9 June 2018, and attended to my statutory duties following an anniversary.

You will recall from my previous reports that all properties owned by the Company had been sold by
the previously appointed LPA Receiver, Jones Lang LaSalle (“JLL"). During the period covered by this
report, £4,472, being the VAT receivable was paid to JLL for payment to the Charge Holder.

| am examining certain agreements and documentation entered into between the Company and the

secured lender in respect of a potential collatarisation agreement. | have instructed Charles Russell
Speechlys LLP of 5 Fleet Place, Farringdon, London EC4M 7RD to review certain documentation and

I await their advice.

| have also received assistance from the Director.

4, Liquidator’s Receipts & Payments Account

Attached to this report is a full account of my receipts and payments for the period from 25 April
2018 to the sixth anniversary of my appointment, being 24 April 2019, and a full account of my

receipts and payments for the entirety of the Liquidation, being 25 Aprit 2013 to 24 April 2019,
which should be read in conjunction with the information contained in this report and my previous

reports.

Creditors will note that as the Company is registered for VAT, all transactions are shown exclusive
of VAT where applicable, Estate funds were held on an interest bearing account at Metro Bank Plc
until October 2018.

| specifically comment in respect of the matters arising during the last year as follows.
4.1 Receipts

4.1.1  Bank Interest Gross

For the period covered by this report, gross interest of £24 has been received.

4.2 Assets Remaining to be Realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

43 Payments

4.3.1 Corporation Tax

A sum of £8 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of Corporation Tax on the bank
interest received.



5.  The costs spent in the conduct of the Liquidation
5.1 Pre-Appointment Fees

As previously reported the creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £6,250 for my
assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at

a meeting held on 25 April 2013.

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was
paid from the first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments

account.
5.2 Liquidator's Post Appointment Fees

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 25 April 20(3 to be
drawn on a time cost basis.

My total time costs to 24 April 2019 amount to £36,199, representing 124 hours and 36 minutes of
work at an average charge out rate of £291 per hour, of which £5,381 representing 19 hours and 48
minutes of work was charged in the period 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019, at an average charge out

rate of £27! per hour.
| have not yet drawn any remuneration in this matter.
A schedule of my time costs incurred is attached.

A Creditors Guide to Fees, which provides guidance as to how an insolvency practitioner’s
remuneration is authorised, may be obtained from the Insolve Plus Ltd website via the following link,

www insolveplus.com/services/creditors-guides/. Alternatively, you may telephone this office

requesting a copy of the said document, whereupon one will be sent to you free of charge.

5.3 Grades of staff used

The grades of staff are selected according to the nature of work required to be undertaken for each
appointment. In this particular case | was involved in generally overseeing all matters.

Other staff charged out at lower rates were employed to deal with the administrative aspects of the
case.

54  Lliquidator’s Disbursements

| have incurred Category | Disbursements of £7 in the period 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019. This
disbursement has not yet been reimbursed.

Category | Disbursements £

Storage 6.76
6.76



5.4.2 Category 2 Disbursements

The creditors will note that during the course of the Liquidation no Category 2 Disbursements have
been incurred.

Attached to this report is also a statement of the creditors rights to request further information in
accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & WWales) Rules 2016, and their right to
challenge my remuneration and expenses in accordance with Rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

A Creditor may, with the permission of the court or with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the Creditors having the right to vote at general meetings of the company request further details of
my remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report.

A Creditor may, with the permission of the court or with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the Creditors having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of my fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

6. Investigation into the affairs of the Company

There were no additional matters arising during the year that justified further investigation.
7. Outcome for Creditors

7.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has granted the following charge:

i A Charge Deed created on 10 October 2003 and registered on 14 October 2003 in
favour of Northern Rock Ple.

According to the Statement of Affairs Diversity Mortgages Trustee No.| Limited, the successors in
title to the mortgage provided by Northern Rock Plc are expected to rank as a secured creditor in
the sum of £924,142. Their position is under review as detailed at Section 3 of this report.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after |15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to
the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

tn this particular case as total net realisations in respect of assets not specifically pledged are
expected to be less than £10,000 then Section 176 of The Insolvency Act 1986 which deals with the

Prescribed Part will not apply.

However, in the event that net realisations over £10,000 are available then | shall liaise with the
secured creditor to determine which ficating charge it is reliant on as in the event of it relying on a
floating charge created prior to | September 2003 then the Prescribed Part does not apply.



7.2 Preferential Creditors

According to the Statement of Affairs it was not anticipated that there would be any preferential
creditors and | can confirm that no claims have been received.

7.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included four unsecured creditors with an estimated total liabilicy of £32,100.
This includes a liability of £32,000 to an associated company, Kestros Investrents 2 Ltd in Liquidation. |
have received a claim from one creditor totalling £125 with an original estimated claim of nil in the
Statement of Affairs.

{ have not received a claim from Silver Levene LLP who had a claim listed in the Statement of Affairs
of £100.

The Statement of Affairs also included £4,298 owing to HMRC in respect of VAT and Corporation
Tax. HMRC's final claim of £872 in respect of VAT has been received. | await to receive HMRC's
claim in respect of Corporation Tax liability.

8. Dividend prospects

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as to date the funds realised
have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

9. Professional advisors appointed
| have used the following professional advisors during the reporting period.

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP Solicitors To be agreed

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment.

10.  Summary

The Liquidation will remain open until the cross guarantees have been reviewed by Charles Russell
Speechlys LLP. | estimate that this will take approximately 12 months, and once resolved the
Liquidation will be finalised and my files wiil be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation they should contact Kelly Levelle
on 020 7495 2348, or by email at kellylevelle@insolveplus.com.

Yours faithfully

W

bs’\@«w\

Anthony Hyanq\FCCA‘
Liquidator



LPB6L°9E 9'vzl 17 TXA 05°08E'S og'el oLy oB'r 06's o'z SISO0 ) SINOY B0 L
00’0 000 aco 000 000 000 000 rlag] 000 BLipely
€TGLT oge o0 o coo 000 [Va)e; ooe 060 000 S1955Y JO UONIES|[BOY
08662 058 000 00’0 000 a0 coo 900 000 suonebnsaaul
DE EOR'E 000 00°S6Y co'86k aro 000 o0'e 000 oF'o sionpaly
000 000 o4]s] 000 000 oo Q00 000 oae sleley olyadg ese?)
.mﬁmwm,mw 08°Zd1 L9z as'zel's QyalL QL ney et Q7 BUILLE R UONBISIUILIRY
Ao 1504) (£luQ 1504} {3) ;e mg poddng sjeuoIseajoLy
WAJH 81503 alw|] |ej0r  WINg SINOH [B)e]L Apngy abelasy {3}1s0n sl SANOH 30| R SjURISISSY JHUAg 130 Jabeuey lauyed UONIUNS YIOA {0 UONEIJISSE|D

6102/70/PC ‘01 8102/¥0/5C ‘Wald
1S0d :8po) 198foid
POl & SJUBLUISIAU| SOUISTY - | GZOM

aAlzRINWNY + Alewwing 1S09 ® awl] 6dIS - Apug awi]



Kestros Investments 3 Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 25/04/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 24/04/2019
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Freehold Land & Property - Barrow NIL
2,752.00 Monies held on behalf of the Receiver NIL
NIL Sales Ledger due to Receiver ) NIL
) NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(926,894.00) Diversity Mortgages Trustee No.l Limite NIL
LPA Receiver - Jones Lang LaSalle NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Associate Companies NIL
Bank Interest Gross 24.33
8,062.00 Cash at Bank NIL
2433
COST OF REALISATIONS
Corporation Tax 848
Preparation of S. of A. NIL
Specific Bond - NIL
(8.48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(100.00) Accountant NIL
{32,000.00) Associate Companies NIL
(3,600.00} H M Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL
{695.00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders ' NL
NIL
(952,476.00) 15.85

REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Current
Vat Control Account

From 25/04/2013
To 24/04/2019
£

NIL
753.08
NIL
753.08

NIL
753.08

(753.08)

NiL
225.69
(1,765.99

35.70
6,250.00
50.00
~(6,335.70)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NI
NiL
NIL
NIL

5,655.98
40,147.92
(34,491 94)

§,655.98



Rule 18.9 -~ Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration,
winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration} set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b),

{c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a)a secured creditor;

(b)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor
in guestion},

(c)members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;
(d)any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e)any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2} A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such & person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an

application by more than ane member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who

requested the information by—

(a)providing all of the information requested,
(b)providing some of the information requested; or
{c)declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the

infermation if—

(a)the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c)disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
{d)the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the

persaon or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(8) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(ajthe office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the infarmation requested; or
(b)the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just an an application under paragraph (6).



Rule 18.34 - Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member
on grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made

by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a)the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive,

(b)the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 {as
appiicable) is inappropriate; or
{c)the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2} The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or
18.37 as applicable—
(a)a secured creditor,
{b}an unsecured creditor with either—

{ijthe concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (inciuding that creditor), or
(iifthe permission of the court, or

(c)in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(iimembers of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the company, or

{iiYa member of the company with the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in guestion {“the relevant report”).



